

City of Winston-Salem

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Summary

Public Works Committee

Council Member Dan Besse, Chair Council Member John C. Larson, Vice Chair Council Member Annette Scippio Council Member James Taylor, Jr.

Tuesday, March 19, 2019

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER

Present:

Council Member Dan Besse, Chair Council Member John Larson, Vice Chair Council Member Annette Scippio Council Member James Taylor

Chair Besse called the meeting to order at 6:05 pm.

C CONSENT AGENDA

Chair Besse stated without objection, the Committee would first consider the Consent Agenda. No items were removed for discussion.

A motion was made by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Scippio, to approve the Consent Agenda. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Council Member Besse, Council Member Larson, Council Member Scippio and Council Member Taylor

C-1. Public Hearing on Petition to Close and Abandon a Portion of Primrose Lane Located off of Mashie Drive (Northwest Ward) – Mr. John Joseph Strzesak Jr. [Recommended by Public Works Committee].

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-2. Resolution to Apply for Safe Routes to School Non-Infrastructure Funding Grant. [Recommended by Finance and Public Works Committees].

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-3. Consideration of Resolutions Authorizing Municipal Agreements with the North Carolina Department of Transportation for the Maintenance of Traffic

Control Signs, Markings, Signals, and Computerized Traffic Signal System: [Recommended by Finance and Public Works Committees].

Resolution Authorizing A Municipal Agreement With The North Carolina Department Of Transportation For The Maintenance Of Traffic Control Devices – Schedule A Signs

Resolution Authorizing A Municipal Agreement With The North Carolina Department Of Transportation For The Maintenance Of Traffic Control Devices – Schedule B Pavement Markings

Resolution Authorizing A Municipal Agreement With The North Carolina Department Of Transportation For The Maintenance Of Traffic Control Devices – Schedule C Signals

Resolution Authorizing A Municipal Agreement With The North Carolina Department Of Transportation For The Maintenance Of Traffic Control Devices -Schedule D Signals

Approved by Consent Vote.

C-4. Approval of Public Works Committee Summary of Minutes - February 12, 2019.

Approved by Consent Vote.

G GENERAL AGENDA

G-1. Ordinance Establishing Standards for the Operation and Regulation of Micromobility Devices in Public Rights-Of-Way by the Addition of Article XIV to Chapter 78 of the City Code. [Recommended by Public Safety and Public Works Committees].

Chair Besse stated that this item had been discussed extensively at the Public Safety Committee, and if no Council Members had any more questions or comments, he would entertain a motion.

A motion was made by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Larson, that this Ordinance be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Council Member Besse, Council Member Larson, Council Member Scippio and Council Member Taylor

ADJOURNMENT

Council Member Taylor recognized the Reagan High School students who were in attendance of the Committee Meeting.

Chair Besse requested information regarding the Silas Creek Parkway bridge over Salem Creek, and a potential pedestrian sidepath or greenway connection.

Toneq McCullough, Director of Transportation, stated that staff was working on a feasibility study, and they would make sure to include this specific area in the study.

There being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting adjourned at 6:12 pm.